# 09-18-2001

5. F.

•

# 

FORM PTO-1596 1-31-92	101847995	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office	
Docket No.: 60497-010	FALENTS ONLY	Falent and Trademark Office	
To the Honorable Commissioner for Patents and	Trademarks: Please record the attach	ed original documents or copy thereto:	
1. Name of Conveying Party(ies):	2. Name and address of	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Element 14 Limited	Name: New Jam Ir	Name: New Jam Inc.	
	Address: P. O. Box 8	399	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	P 🗌 Yes		
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Dover, DE	Dover, DE 19901	
🛛 Assignment 🗌 Merger			
Security Agreement Change	of Name		
Other			
Execution Date: July 26, 1999			
· · · · · ·	Additional name(s) & a	ddress(es) attached? 🔲 Yes	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If the document is being filed together with a new	application, the execution date of the	application is:	
A. Patent Application No(s).			
	5,400,004		
Add	litional numbers attached?  Yes		
. Name and address of party to whom corresponden		lications and patents involved: 1	
oncerning document should be mailed:			
Name: MCDERMOTT, WILL & EMERY	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4	41) \$40.00	
Internal Address:	The formation of the fo	<b>(</b> 1) 540.00	
Internal Address.		abarrad to demosit account	
Street Address: 600 13 <sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.		charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 600 13 <sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.	8. Deposit account num	iber:	
	500417		
City: Washington State: DC Zip	: 20005		
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
. Statement and signature.			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the j	foregoing information is true and corre	ect and any attached convis a true conv	
of the original document.	oregoing information is true and corre	eer und any andered copy is a trac copy	
oj the original accument.			
Keith E. Cearge Deg No. 24 111	Kitts	September 13, 2001	
Keith E. George, Reg. No. 34,111	1 youn . proleg		
Name and Registration No. of Person Signing	Signature	Date	
	Total number of pages co	imprising cover sheet: 1	
CMB No. 0851-0011 (exp. 4/94)			
5400004			
DRYROME 00000218 500417 5400004			
09/17/2001 DBYRME 00000210 CH			
01 FC:581			
		PATENT	

REEL: 012153 FRAME: 0290

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 26 day of , 1999

BETWEEN:

- 1. ELEMENT 14 LIMITED a company registered in England under number 1403810 having its registered office at 25 Cabot Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 4QA (the "Assignor"); and
- NEW JAM, INC. a Delaware corporation having its registered office at 15 East North Street, PO BOX 899, City of Dover, County of Kent, Delaware 19901 (the "Assignee")

#### WHEREAS:

The Assignor is the registered proprietor of the patent short particulars of which are set out in Part A of Schedule 1 hereto (the "Patent") and is entitled to the benefit of the patent applications, short particulars of which are set out in Part B of Schedule 1 hereto (the "Applications").

### NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSES as follows:

- 1. In consideration of the sum of  $\pounds 1.00$  now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges), the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee the Patent and the Applications, the right to apply for patent or similar protection in relation to the Applications in any part of the world (including the right to rely on any convention priority period) and the right to sue for and recover damages in respect of all infringements and threatened infringements of the Patent and the Applications prior to the date hereof.
- 2. At the request and cost of the Assignee, the Assignor shall without unreasonable delay at any time execute any further documents and carry out any acts reasonably required to give effect to this assignment.

- 3. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts in which event all of said counterparts (including facsimile copy) shall be deemed to constitute one original of this Agreement.
- 4. This assignment shall be governed by English law and the parties hereto submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts.

2

(50846762.02)

# PATENT REEL: 012153 FRAME: 0292

#### SCHEDULE

# PART A

### Granted

PATENT NO	COUNTRY	TITLE
5497434	US	Acom Replay

## PART B

### Application

PATENT NO	COUNTRY	TITLE
93303442.3	EP	Acom Replay
09/212567	US	MPEG Decoder
08/167123 (continuation of US Patent Application No 07/71882	US	Grey Scaling on Simple Matrix LCD's
tba	US	Fast MPEG Program Switching

3

(50846762.02)

.

# PATENT REEL: 012153 FRAME: 0293

# IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this assignment on the day

)

)

)

)

)

)

and year first above written

EXECUTED AS A DEED for and on behalf of ELEMENT 14 LIMITED acting by

) Director: Director/Secretary:

EXECUTED AS A DEED for and on behalf of NEW JAM, INC. acting by

Director:

Director/Secretary:

4

(50846762.02)

# PATENT REEL: 012153 FRAME: 0294

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this assignment on the day

and year first above written

EXECUTED AS A DEED for and on behalf of ELEMENT 14 LIMITED acting by

Director.

)

)

)

)

))

)

Director/Secretary:

EXECUTED AS A DEED for and on behalf of NEW JAM, INC. acting by

) Director: Director/Secretary:

(50846762.02)

PATENT REEL: 012153 FRAME: 0295

**RECORDED: 09/13/2001**